

No. 07-8521 (Capital Case)

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD JEROME HARBISON,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

DAN M. KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

DANA C. HANSEN CHAVIS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. KISSINGER
*Federal Defender Ser-
vices of Eastern Ten-
nessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street
Knoxville, TN 37929
(865) 637-7979*

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Section 3599.....	3
B. Mr. Harbison’s Proceedings And Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. A DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF A REQUEST FOR APPOINTED COUNSEL UNDER SECTION 3599 IS APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT.	16
II. SECTION 3599 AUTHORIZES FEDERALLY APPOINTED COUNSEL TO REPRESENT CAPITAL DEFENDANTS IN STATE CLEMENCY PROCEEDINGS.....	18
A. The Plain Language Of Section 3599 Provides That Appointed Attorneys “Shall” Represent Clients In Any Available Proceedings For Executive Or Other Clemency.	19
1. Appointed counsel’s representation expressly encompasses “proceedings for * * * clemency as may be available to the defendant.”	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The phrase “proceedings for executive or other clemency” confirms the inclusion of state clemency proceedings.....	23
B. There Is No Justification For Ignoring The Plain Language Enacted By Congress.....	25
1. The absence of legislative history confirming that Congress meant what it said provides no basis for disregarding the statutory text.	26
2. There was no settled consensus of judicial decisions for Congress to “ratify” when it reenacted the statute.....	29
C. Interpreting Section 3599 In Accordance With Its Plain Language Is Fully Consistent With The Statute’s Objective.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
Addendum A—Text of 18 U.S.C. § 3599 and 28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1a
Addendum B—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit (Sept. 27, 2007)	5a
Addendum C—Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee (Jan. 16, 2007).....	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	14, 19
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	27
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	31
<i>Gosier v. Welborn</i> , 175 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Hain v. Mullin</i> , 324 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2003), vacated on other grounds, 436 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17, 30
<i>Hain v. Mullin</i> , 436 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 408 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 1101 (2006).....	7
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F.Supp. 2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	9
<i>Harbison v. State</i> , No. 03C01-9204-CR-00125, 1996 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 307 (May 20, 1996).....	6
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	3
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	31, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hickey v. Schomig</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	30
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 992 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22, 29, 30, 31
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 332 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 27, 28
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S.Ct. 910 (2007)	16
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 312 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15, 26
<i>Lowery v. Anderson</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	30
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	3, 31
<i>Michael v. Horn</i> , 459 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Miller El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	17
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 704 S.W.2d 314 (Tenn. 1986).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. M1987-00072-SC-DPE-DD, 2006 Tenn. LEXIS 1236 (Oct. 6, 2006)	8
<i>Sterling v. Scott</i> , 57 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17, 27, 29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. Va. 1999)	31
<i>United States ex. rel. Cloutier v. Schomig</i> , No. 00-5476, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14229 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	24
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 579 (2007).....	22
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 100 F.3d 124 (11th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	3, 24
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 97 U.S. 39 (1877)	22
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1	23
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(g)(2)(B)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3599	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d).....	3, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3599(e)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 848(q).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 848q(4)-(10)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 848(4)(B)	18
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(7)	3, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	i
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A)	14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4, 19
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 690, § 7001(b), 102 Stat. 4393-94 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 848(q))	3, 28
Terrorist Death Penalty Enhancement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, Tit. II, § 222, 120 Stat. 230	3, 28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark D. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, <i>Death Row Inmate Characteristics, Adjustment, and Confinement: A Critical Review of the Literature</i>	33
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Columbia L. Rev. 527, (1947)	16
Margaret Colgate Love, <i>Relief from Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Conviction: A State-by-State Resource Guide</i> (2006).	23, 24
